

MHPU080015562024

S.C.C./935/2024

Manojkumar Vishwanath Sonar Vs
Mahalaxmi Investment through its Prop
Prafull Arunrao Khedkar

ORDER BELOW EXH. 1

In the present matter the notices has been issued to accused under section 223 of BNSS for calling his say for issuance of process against him. Accordingly notice has been served to the accused. But he is absent today. Hence the matter be proceeded without hearing accused on the point of issue process only.

Date :- 10/09/2025

(P. S. Apte)
Judicial Magistrate F.C.
(Court No.2), Khadki, Pune.

MHPU080015562024

S.C.C./935/2024

Manojkumar Vishwanath Sonar Vs
Mahalaxmi Investment through its Prop
Prafull Arunrao Khedkar

ORDER BELOW EXH. 1

Perused complaint, documents, verification affidavit of the complainant. Prima facie case is made out. There is sufficient material to proceed against accused. So, considering legal presumptions, issue summons to accused under Section 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act.

Date :- 10/09/2025

(P. S. Apte)
Judicial Magistrate F.C.
(Court No.2), Khadki, Pune.